

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	No. 08-16769
	)	D.C. No. 1:05-CV-0069-SOM-BMK
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity	)	
as Governor of the State of Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees,	)	
	)	

[CAPTION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

APPELLEES OHA DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JAMES I.  
KUROIWA, JR., ET AL.’S MOTION FOR INJUNCTION  
PENDING APPEAL [CASE NO. 08-16769] AND PLAINTIFF-  
INTERVENOR-APPELLANT WENDELL MARUMOTO’S JOINDER IN  
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL [CASE NO. 08-16668]

APPENDICES “A”–“C”

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Hawaiian Homes Commission Act.....	3
B. The Admission Act.....	4
C. The Office of Hawaiian Affairs.....	5
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	5
III. STANDARD.....	6
A. Preliminary Injunction.....	6
B. Mandatory Preliminary Injunction.....	8
IV. ANALYSIS.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Improperly Seek a Preliminary Injunction Where their Actions Belie any Claimed Urgency.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Unjustifiably Seek a Mandatory Injunction to Disrupt the Status Quo.....	10
C. Plaintiffs have Not Shown a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	11
D. Plaintiffs have Not Shown Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....	13
E. Marumoto has No Standing to Join in the Motion.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. United States,  
612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 8

Arakaki v. Lingle, 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Arcamuzi v. Cont’l Air Lines, Inc.,  
819 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 7, 8

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 12

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity,  
950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 8, 13

Carroll v. Nakatani,  
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 12

Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles County,  
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 11

Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.,  
740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 8

Overstreet v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 1506,  
409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

Ralph Rosenberg Court Reporters, Inc. v. Fazio,  
811 F. Supp. 1432 (D. Haw. 1993) ..... 7

Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,  
686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 7, 13

Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.,  
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 8, 11

Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres of Property Located in Maricopa County,  
550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

White v. Lee,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, § 4, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)..... 4

Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, § 5, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)..... 4, 5

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921)..... 3, 4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Haw. Const. art. XII, § 2..... 4
